STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups
For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 05

174 - Orange Beach City Schools GOVERNMENTAL PROPRIETARY
Special Debt Capital Enterp/
Description General Revenue Service Projects Internal
Assets and Other Debits:
Assets:
Cash $12,473,964.36 $1,211,672.27 $0.00 $793,255.92 $0.00
Investments
Receivables $12,176.13 $180.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Interfund Receivables $219,151.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Inventories $0.00 $37,749.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Assets
Fixed Assets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Construction In Progress $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Debits:
Amounts Available
Amounts to be Provided $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Debits
Total Assets and Other Debits: $12,705,291.81 $1,249,602.82 $0.00 $793,255.92 $0.00
Liabilities and Fund Equity:
Liabilities:
Claims Payable $290.67 ($271.58) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Interfund Payable $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Liabilities $0.00 $30,403.31 $220,241.09 $0.00 $0.00
Long-Term Liabilities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Liabilities: $290.67 $30,131.73 $220,241.09 $0.00 $0.00
Fund Equity:
Investments in General Fixed Assets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Contributed Capital
Reserved Fund Balance $965,766.39 $119,161.53 $0.00 $1,472,832.10 $0.00
Unreserved Fund balance $11,739,234.75 $1,100,309.56 ($220,241.09) ($679,576.18) $0.00
Total Fund Equity: $12,705,001.14 $1,219,471.09 ($220,241.09) $793,255.92 $0.00
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity: $12,705,291.81 $1,249,602.82 $0.00 $793,255.92 $0.00

3/6/2025 12:09:13 PM

Pulled from Production

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

FIDUCIARY

Trust Agency

$461,280.80

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$461,280.80

$0.00
$219,151.32
($5,835.43)
$0.00
$213,315.89

$0.00

$19,077.50
$228,887.41
$247,964.91
$461,280.80

Exhibit F-I-A

ACCOUNT
GROUPS
F/A L/T Dept

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$45,445,015.14
$26,717,612.26

$2,323,425.05

$74,486,052.45

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,323,425.05
$2,323,425.05

$72,162,627.40

$0.00
$0.00
$72,162,627.40
$74,486,052.45
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Revenues

State Sources

Federal Sources

Local Sources

Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures

Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Fund Sources (Uses)
Other Fund Sources:
Other Fund Uses:

Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over

(Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

3/6/2025 12:11:29 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 05

General

$1,072,490.24
$0.00
$13,737,749.43
$36,341.58
$14,846,581.25

$4,590,429.15
$1,515,209.19
$1,042,266.09
$252,721.26
$673,309.77
$314,441.56
$0.00
$116,163.59
$8,504,540.61

$0.00
$930,906.92
($930,906.92)

$5,411,133.72
$7,293,867.42
$12,705,001.14

GOVERNMENTAL

Special Revenue

$648.00
$193,827.21
$348,799.00
$0.00
$543,274.21

$357,644.27
$348,423.09
$26,855.22
$299,723.40
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$14,611.52
$1,047,257.50

$858,352.56
$9,500.34
$848,852.22

$344,868.93
$874,602.16
$1,219,471.09

Debt Service

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$220,241.09
$0.00
$220,241.09

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($220,241.09)
$0.00
($220,241.09)

Pulled from Production

FIDUCIARY
Capital Projects Expendable Trust

$15,790.00
$0.00
$9,384,414.54
$0.00
$9,400,204.54

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$9,528,172.61
$0.00
$0.00
$9,528,172.61

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($127,968.07)
$921,223.99
$793,255.92

$0.00
$0.00
$83,887.56
$0.00
$83,887.56

$34,525.63
$75,154.87
$389.17
$0.00
$12,878.01
$0.00

$0.00
$5,008.87
$127,956.55

$84,867.20
$2,812.50
$82,054.70

$37,985.71
$209,979.20
$247,964.91

Exhibit F-11-A

Total

$1,088,928.24
$193,827.21
$23,554,850.53
$36,341.58
$24,873,947.56

$4,982,599.05
$1,938,787.15
$1,069,510.48
$552,444.66
$686,187.78
$9,842,614.17
$220,241.09
$135,783.98
$19,428,168.36

$943,219.76
$943,219.76
$0.00

$5,445,779.20
$9,299,672.77
$14,745,451.97

Page 1 of 1



Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Special Revenue Outlay
General Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

3/6/2025 12:13:04 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

Budget

$1,850,323.00
$100.00
$20,467,632.00
$0.00
$22,318,055.00

$10,933,156.29
$4,326,844.62
$2,669,128.10
$442,780.70
$1,810,829.67
$0.00

$0.00
$359,724.15
$20,542,463.53

$0.00
$2,024,738.00
($2,024,738.00)

($249,146.53)
$4,875,648.33
$4,626,501.80

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

GENERAL

Actual

$1,072,490.24
$0.00
$13,737,749.43
$36,341.58
$14,846,581.25

$4,590,429.15
$1,515,209.19
$1,042,266.09
$252,721.26
$673,309.77
$314,441.56
$0.00
$116,163.59
$8,504,540.61

$0.00
$930,906.92
($930,906.92)

$5,411,133.72
$7,293,867.42
$12,705,001.14

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 05

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($777,832.76)
($100.00)

($6,729,882.57)

$36,341.58

($7,471,473.75)

$6,342,727.14
$2,811,635.43
$1,626,862.01
$190,059.44
$1,137,519.90
($314,441.56)
$0.00
$243,560.56

$12,037,922.92

$0.00
$1,093,831.08
$1,093,831.08

$5,660,280.25
$2,418,219.09
$8,078,499.34

Pulled from Production

SPECIAL REVENUE

Budget

$0.00
$698,167.00
$762,444.00
$0.00
$1,460,611.00

$975,002.68
$325,565.38
$72,160.00
$785,623.78
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$53,823.00
$2,212,174.84

$1,250,178.00
$48,348.00
$1,201,830.00

$450,266.16
$1,131,321.92
$1,581,588.08

Actual

$648.00
$193,827.21
$348,799.00
$0.00
$543,274.21

$357,644.27
$348,423.09
$26,855.22
$299,723.40
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$14,611.52
$1,047,257.50

$858,352.56
$9,500.34
$848,852.22

$344,868.93
$874,602.16
$1,219,471.09

Exhibit F-111-A

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$648.00
($504,339.79)
($413,645.00)
$0.00
($917,336.79)

$617,358.41
($22,857.71)
$45,304.78
$485,900.38
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$39,211.48
$1,164,917.34

($391,825.44)
$38,847.66
($352,977.78)

($105,397.23)
($256,719.76)
($362,116.99)
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
Debt Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

3/6/2025 12:16:40 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

DEBT SERVICE

Budget Actual
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$209,738.00 $220,241.09
$0.00 $0.00
$209,738.00 $220,241.09
$209,738.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$209,738.00 $0.00
$0.00 ($220,241.09)

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 ($220,241.09)

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 05

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
($10,503.09)
$0.00
($10,503.09)

($209,738.00)
$0.00
($209,738.00)

($220,241.09)
$0.00
($220,241.09)

Pulled from Production

CAPITAL PROJECTS

Budget

$37,905.00
$0.00
$25,150,000.00
$0.00
$25,187,905.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$25,906,190.00
$0.00
$0.00
$25,906,190.00

$615,000.00
$0.00
$615,000.00

($103,285.00)
$346,025.00
$242,740.00

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Actual

$15,790.00
$0.00
$9,384,414.54
$0.00
$9,400,204.54

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$9,528,172.61
$0.00
$0.00
$9,528,172.61

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($127,968.07)
$921,223.99
$793,255.92

Exhibit F-11I-B

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($22,115.00)
$0.00
($15,765,585.46)
$0.00
($15,787,700.46)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$16,378,017.39
$0.00
$0.00
$16,378,017.39

($615,000.00)
$0.00

($615,000.00)

($24,683.07)
$575,198.99
$550,515.92
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

174 - Orange Beach City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
Expendable Administrative Services
Total Outlay
Expendable Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

3/6/2025 12:17:21 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

Budget and Actual

EXPENDABLE TRUST
Budget Actual
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$339,836.00 $83,887.56
$0.00 $0.00
$339,836.00 $83,887.56
$162,348.00 $34,525.63
$93,022.00 $75,154.87
$18,920.00 $389.17
$67,237.00 $0.00
$10,000.00 $12,878.01
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$10,200.00 $5,008.87
$361,727.00 $127,956.55
$0.00 $84,867.20
$1,830.00 $2,812.50
($1,830.00) $82,054.70
($23,721.00) $37,985.71
$28,700.00 $209,979.20
$4,979.00 $247,964.91

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 05

VARIANCE

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
($255,948.44)
$0.00
($255,948.44)

$127,822.37
$17,867.13
$18,530.83
$67,237.00
($2,878.01)
$0.00

$0.00
$5,191.13
$233,770.45

$84,867.20
($982.50)
$83,884.70

$61,706.71
$181,279.20
$242,985.91

Pulled from Production

Budget

$1,888,228.00
$698,267.00
$46,719,912.00
$0.00
$49,306,407.00

$12,070,506.97
$4,745,432.00
$2,760,208.10
$1,295,641.48
$1,820,829.67
$25,906,190.00
$209,738.00
$423,747.15
$49,232,293.37

$2,074,916.00
$2,074,916.00
$0.00

$74,113.63
$6,381,695.25
$6,455,808.88

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES
AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS

Actual

$1,088,928.24
$193,827.21
$23,554,850.53
$36,341.58
$24,873,947.56

$4,982,599.05
$1,938,787.15
$1,069,510.48
$552,444.66
$686,187.78
$9,842,614.17
$220,241.09
$135,783.98
$19,428,168.36

$943,219.76
$943,219.76
$0.00

$5,445,779.20
$9,299,672.77
$14,745,451.97

Exhibit F-11I-C

VARIANCE

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

($799,299.76)
($504,439.79)
($23,165,061.47)
$36,341.58
($24,432,459.44)

$7,087,907.92
$2,806,644.85
$1,690,697.62
$743,196.82
$1,134,641.89
$16,063,575.83
($10,503.09)
$287,963.17
$29,804,125.01

($1,131,696.24)
$1,131,696.24
$0.00

$5,371,665.57
$2,917,977.52
$8,289,643.09
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